Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Ma;in,__Suit_e 301 -;Ma_dison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: {608} 267-6873

May 29, 2001 - }oiht _Ceﬁimittee on Finance Paper #922

State Highway Rehabilitation -- Funding Level
(DOT -- State Highway Program)

- {LFB 2001-03 Budget Summa@: Page 663, #3]

CURRENT LAW

The state highway rehabilitation program .is principally responsible for repairing
deteriorated highways and bridges on the state trunk highway system. Base funding for the
program is $565,948,900 ($250,266,800 SEG and $315,682,100 FED).

GOVERNOR -

Provide $6,721,300 SEG and $8,201,500 FED in 2001-02 and $23.456,600 SEG and
$8,494,800 FED in 2002-03 for the program to provide increases of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 3.0%
in 2002-03, calculated on a base that excludes costs related to salaries for state employees.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The foilowmg table shows the bill’s proposed funding for the program by funding
source. Federal funds are divided into federal highway formula funds and federal interstate cost
estimate (ICE) funds, which the bill would provide for the demolition of the Park East Freeway in
M;lwaukee The fnndmg in each year of the biennium reflects the net effect of this item, plus the
foiiowmg (a) standard budget adjustments (-$112,000 SEG annually); and (b) an increase of
$1,200,000 SEG and $21 25@000 FED-ICE in 20(}1 -02 for the demoht;,on of the Park East
Freeway

Transportation -- State Highway Rehabilitation (Paper #922) Page 1



Actual 2000-01 and Proposed 2001-03 Funding Levels

' Governor
Fund 2000-01 Base 2001-02 2002-03
SEG $250,266,800 $258,076,100 $273,611,400
FED-Formula- 315,682.1 OG 323,883,600 324,176,900
- FED-ICE R ¢ 3 250.000 ]
Total $565,948,900 $603,2(39_,70_0 $597,788,300
2. The following'iablé compares the rate of crr()wthm funding since 1996-97 that

would result if the funding levels in the bill {or the intended level of funding in the case of the major
highway deve}opment program) were approved for: the state mghway rehabilitation program and
several other DOT programs. “The percentages shown ‘include federal, state and revenuebond
funds. As shown'in the table, the state highway rehabilitation program would receive a larger
increase re]atzve to the: local road programs and the state highway maintenance program, compared "
to the funding level for these programs in 1996~97

Percentage Increase in State and Federal Funding for Various Transportation i’rograms

( Fiscal Years 1997-2003)
E Progif_:@ o o _Goy}e_r'flor B
Major nghway Development* 46.1%
MossTransitAid . 457
"'_State Hzghway Rehablhtatlon** o 441 -
Local Road Programs*** ' _ o298
-State: nghway Mamtenance ' - _23 3

*Ad;usted to reflect zhe amount that the Governor- zntended 0. prov;de in 2002-03, which is less than the
amount actually in the bill by $4,529,100.
**Does not include funding provided in a separate appropriation for the reconstruction of the ‘\darquette
Interchange. “If this ﬁsndmg were included, the increase for the rehabilitation program would be 68.7%:
***Includes general fransportation and connecting highway aid, local roads improvement program and iocal
bridge a:;d_hwhway improvement assistance. :

30 Current pr()jecnons of mﬂaﬁen in 2681-02 and 2002~03 by Standar{i and Poors DRI
are 2.7% and 1. 8%, respecnvely gid these inflation rates are used 0 prov;de an mﬂanonary
adjusiment instead of the assumed rates in the bill (2.7% and 3. 0%, respectweiy) fundmg could be
reduced by $7,020,900 SEG in 2002-03. However, certain costs in the state highway rehab.xhtauon
program, such as fuel costs, may be increasing at a rate that exceeds general inflation, which may
justify an above-inflationary increase.

4, The Committee could consider other funding altermatives for the program. The

Page 2 “Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #922)




following table shows the change to the bill’s funding level for several annual percentage increases.
The funding mix between FED and SEG funds could be modified depending upon the Committee’s
decisions on the funding for other transportation programs.

Annual
Percentage SEG Change to Bill

Increase 2001-02 2002-03
1% -$9,441,500 -$20,934,800
2 -3,961,000 -9,808,500
3 1,519,900 1,427,300
4 7,000,800 12,772,800
5 12,481,700 24,227,900
6 17,962,700 35,792,700

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $6,721,300 SEG and

$8.201,500 FED in 2001-02 and $23,456,600 SEG and $8,494,800 FED in 2002-03 for the program
to provide increases of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 3.0% in 2002-03.

2. Modify the Governor’s recommended funding level provided for the program as
shown in the table to provide the percentage increases shown.

Annual
Percentage SEG Change 1o Bill

Increase 2001-02 2002-03
a. 1.0% -$9,441,900 -$20,934,800
b. 2.0 -3,961,000 -9,808,500
c. 3.0 1,519,900 1,427,300
d. 4.0 7,000,800 12,772 800
e, 5.0 12,481,700 24.227.900
f. 6.0 17,962,700 35,792,700
g 2.7/1.8% 0 7,020,900

£

Current inflation projections for 2001-02 and 2002-03.

3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3 FED SEG TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change o Bif) ~$16,606,300 - $30,177,900 - $46,874,200

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Transportation -- State Highway Rehabilitation (Paper #922) Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 33703 = (608) 266-3847 « Fax: {608) 267-6873

May 29,2001 = Joint Committee on F_inar_;ée_ ~ Paper #923

 Park East Freeway (DOT -- State Highway Program)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 664, #4]

CURRENT LAW

A 1999 agreement between Govemor Thompson and the City and County of Milwaukee
allocated a total of $241 million in federal interstate cost estimate (ICE) funds -available to the
state among various transportation projects in southeastern Wisconsin. - In compliance with
federal law, the agreement allocated one-half of the ICE funds to the state and the other half to
the local governments. It specified that $21,250,000 of ICE funds would be used for the Park
East Freeway demolition project, of which, $6,800, OOO wcnld be fmm the states share and
$14 45@ 000 wouid be from the local share. " - :

GOVERNOR

Provide 521,250,000 FED, $1,200,000 SEG and $2,550,000 SEG-L in 2001-02 in the
state highway rebabilitation program for the demolition of a portion of the Park East Freeway
(STH 145) in Milwaukee, the construction of a new bridge spanning the Milwaukee river and
surface street improvements to accormunodate increased traffic. Specify that the maximum state
share for the demolition project shall be $8,000,000, of which $6,800,000 shall be federal
interstate cost estimate (ICE) funds received by the state, as provided-in an agreement entered
mto on April 20, 1999, between the City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County and the state.
Specify that the local share of the project shall not be less than $17,000,000, of which
$14,500,000 shall be ICE funds received by the City or County, as provided in the 1999
agreement.

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #923) Page 1



MODIFICATION

Specify that of the $17,000,000 minimum local share for the Park East Freeway 'project,
$14,450,000, instead of $14,500,000 under the bill, shall be ICE funds received by the City or
County.

Explanation: The bill’s statutory requirement that local governments use not less
than $14,500,000 in ICE funds is based on a rounded figure, cited in the agreement. The
unrounded figure, which is the basis for the appropriation adjustment, is $14,450,000. This
amount more precisely reflects the provisions of the agreement, which require the local
governments to pay ot less than $17,000,000 of the total'project cost, of which 85% would
be ICE funds and 15% would be a local match, as required under federal law.

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 2 Transportation - State Highway Program (Paper #923)



- Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main Suzte 301 « Madison, WI_53703 « (608) 266-3847 = Fax: (508) 267 6873 :

May 5255, 2001 o Joint Committee on Finance Paper #924
~ Major Highway Development -- 'Funding Level
- (DOT -- State Highway Program)

[LEB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 664, #5]

CURRENT LAW

Major highway. projects are defined as projects that have an estimated cost exceeding
$5,000,000 and consist of at least one of the following: (a) construction of a new highway 2.5
miles or more in length; (b) relocation of 2.5 miles or more of existing roadway; (c) the addition
of ene or more lanes at least five miles-in length; or (d} the 1mprovemem of 10 mﬂes or more of
an e:sustmg divided ex;)ressway to freeway standards

Major h1ghway 1mpmvements are funded frem three main sources: the state segregated
transpo:tatmn fund, federal highway aid and the proceeds of revenue bonds (identified as SEG-
S). Base funding for the program is $220,155,000 (542 299,300 SEG, $57,948,500 FED and
§119, 907 200 SEG«S) :

cemxon |

Provide $3,996,200 SEG and $2,363,600 SEG-S in 2001-02 and $11,049,400 SEG and
$10,028,700 SEG-S in 2002-03 for the program.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. Although the appropriations schedule reflects an increase of $10,028,700 in revenue
bond proceeds for the major highway development program in 2002-03, DOA indicates that this is
an error and that the Governor intended to provide an increase of just $5,499,600. The increase in
the statutory authorization of revenue bonds and the debt service estimates reflected in the
transportation fund condition statement that was submitted with the bill are based on the amount
that the Governor intended to provide. The revised fund condition statement (I.LFB Paper #895)

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #924) Page 1



reflects the hlgher amount of bonding that is actually i in the bill. Adjustmcr the debt service: estimate
in the revised condition statement to reflect the amount of bonding that the Governor mt;endcd to
provide for the program would increase estimated transportation fund revenue by $50. 800 in2002-
03.

2. After making the correction to reflect the amount that the Governor intended to
provide for the program, the bill would increase the program by 2.9% in 2001-02 and 4.5% in 2002-
03, calculated on a base that excludes costs related to the state-funded salaries for state employees.
The following table shows the proposed funding for the program by funding source, reflecting
standard budget adjustments (-$87,400 SEG annually) and the amount of additional funding that the
Governor intended to prowde (not the amount actually prowded by the bill). The Governor would
fund 54% of the program in 2001-02 and 53% of the program in 2002-03 with revenue bond
proceeds, compared to 54.5% in the base year.

Governor
Fund 2000-01 Base 2001-02 - 2002-03
SEG $42,299,300 $46,208,100 553,261,300
FED 57,948,500 57,948,500 57,948,500
Bonding 119.907.200 122,270,800 125.406.800
Total : $22{),155,000 $226,427,400 '$236,616,600
.3, At the Cormmttee s May 23 executive session; thc Comrmt:iee approved a transfer of '

$2 264,300 SEG in 2001-02 and $4,732,300 SEG in 2002-03 from the major highway program to
the Marquette Interchange reconstruction project and the reverse transfer of revenue bond proceeds.
This would: resu}t m 55% of the Goverm)rs mtended fundmo ievei bemg fmanced Wlth revenue
bond proceeds ' = :

4. The following table compares the rate of growth in fundmg since 1996-97 that_
would result if the funding levels in the bill (or the intended level of funding in the case of the major
highway development program) were approved, for the major highway development program and
several other DOT programs. The percentages shown include federal, state and revenue bond
funds.

Page 2 Transpottation -- State Highway Program (Paper #924)




Percentage Increase in State and Federal Funding for Various Transportation Programs

. Fiscal Years 1997—2903)
-.-Pro.vm,._, m . Lo : - Governor
| _Major I—Iwhway I)evelopment* : . 461 %
~ Mass Transit Aid . 45.7
'State Hlahway Rehablhtat;on** B o 44.1
' Local_ Road Programs*** S 208
State "Hi'gh'way”Maimenance 233

- Adjusted to reﬂect the amount that the Govemor intended to provzde in 2002 03, whlch is less than the
amount acmaliy in the bill by $4,529,100. ' R
o #%. " Doesnot include funding provaded in a separate ‘appropriation for the reconstruction of the Marquetie
Interchange. If this funding wereincluded, the increase for the rehabilitation program would be 68.7%.
e Includes general transponaizon and connecmnc hwhway a,xd IocaE roads ;mprovemem program and 1oca1
: bndﬂe and h}ghway 1mprovement asszstance

5. | The precechng table shows that the major mghway development program has grown
“more: rapidly than'the other four transportation programs. Some have argued that the budget should
be modlﬁed o produce more even growth between transportatlon programs '

6 Others have arvued that 1f additlona.‘i funds are ‘available for the state highway
program, the need to rehabilitate and maintain existing state highways is a higher priority than
'expaudmcf highways. In this case, instead of providing an above-inflationary increase for the major
_highway development: program, additional funding ‘could ‘be- provided for the -state highway
' rehabilitation or highway mamtenance and trafﬁc operatwns pregrams or for the reconstrucﬂon of

:theMarquet{eIﬂterchanug, L ClEL LR RN SR R PR SIS TR

R :’-7. : Major h;ghway deveiopmem is one ef the faw transpoxtaﬂon programs that the bill
would provide with a fxmdmg increase that exceeds the rate of inflation. ‘DOA indicates that the
above~mﬂanonary increase:was provided because it was felt that costs in the program are growing
faster than the general rate of inflation. In this case, an above-inflationary increase would be needed
o avcad the delay of some pro_;ects

8. . ":The cost of major highway development pro;ecis often: exceeds the amount that
these projects were estimated to-cost at the time of enumeration. A number of factors may explain
the higher cost for these projects. For example, the cost of certain project elements, particularly the
cost of real estate acquisitions, has increased faster than general inflation, as measured by the
consiimer pnce index. In addition, as a prq;act is moved throagh the final design stage, DOT
sometimes makes changes to the scope of the project, such as the addition of interchanges, bridges,
frontage roads. or changes in the ahvnment that add to the cost. These changes are sometimes made
at the request of local communities or residents affected by the project or may be in response to
unanticipated problems with the initial plans.

9. While some reasons for increases in the cost of projects may be difficult to control,
the addition of features, such as interchanges or frontage roads, is a decision made by DOT based on

Transportation - State Highway Program (Paper #924) Page 3



a consideration of available funding and the need for-the additional features. - These decisions,
however, can result in the dela_y' of ‘other: projects’ unless additional funding is provided. The
Department has recently begun - process whereby changes to the scope of a project that would
increase the estimated ‘cost by"'more than $500,000 must be reviewed anid approved by a committee
of DOT staff from all parts of the state. DOT expects that this committee will help control the costs
of projects since project: managers in ‘one part of the state may be re}uctam 1o approve changes to a
project in another part of the state because of the delays that this. may cause for their projects. It
could be argued that the incentive for controlling costs would be reduced if funding for the program
increases at a rate faster than the actual rate of mﬂanon affecnng the program

10, If the Committec makes a deczslon o provzde: only an inflationary adjustment for the
major hlghway development program fundmg would be reduced by $453,000 in: 20601-02 and
$11,127,100in 2002-03, reflecting current estimates of inflation of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 1.8% in
2002-03. This alternative would. re«:iuce fundmg in-2002-03 by $6 598,000, relative to what the
Governor intended to ‘provide: for the program in that year.. DOT mchcates that the hkehhood that
projects are delayed would increase if only an mﬂatlonary mcrease is prowded and . pro;ect COSts
increase at a rate faster than mﬂatmn -

11 Smce: some costs in the ma;or hlghway davelopment program may mcreasc faster
than the pro;ccted rate of inflation- and since some of these costs, such as real estate costs and the
cost of fuel, are out of the control of the Dﬂpa.rtment an above—mﬂatwnary increase may be
justified. - However, ‘it should be noted that:increases in. the cost-of-certain-inputs in the major
highway. development program are also likely to affect costs in other programs; such'as the state
highway rehabilitation: and ‘highway. maintenance programs -as ‘well as-the costs assocxated thh
building and maintaining local roads and- csperatmg urban mass. trans;t systems : :

o 12 The Comnnttee may dcc:tde 3;0 mcrease the program by dszerem pf:rc:emages The L

followmg tabIe shows several annual: percentage increases and the change to the bill as. modified by -
the Comimittee’s previous. decision to. provide 55%.of the program-with bonding. Each of these
alternatives would result in 55% of the program bein g funded-with bonding proceeds. The final two
columns show. the change in estimated: transportation. fund revenue due to: changes in debt service
associated with the amount of bondmg used under each scenarios o - : :

Annual R . sEGREV

Percentage - SEG Change to Biii .0 SEGSS Change to Bill Change to Bill
Increase L 2001-02 0 200203 200102 . " - 2002-03 2001-02 . 2002-03
1% ' w_$l:,-'_'8"77_,4'{)0 ~$5 468 300 . "35_2_,294,7(}0 -$1i 2}2 500 ST $25200  $264,600
2 _4893;_§300' 3,469,300 - -L,091,400 -8, 770 ()OO_ C 12,000 164,500
3 C 91,500 -1 451,700 111,800 6,303, 00 - -1,200 64,100
4 CTO76,0000 586,100 T 1,315,000 3812600 U-14,500  -36,600
5 3060400 2,643,700 0 2,518300 1,297,900 - 27,700 137,500
6

3044900 4720900 3,721,500 - 1,241,000 - ~40,500 - -238,700 -

Page 4 Transportation -~ State Highway Program (Paper #924)




ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting $4,529,100 SEG-S in 2002-03
to provide total funding increases for the major highway development program of $3,996,200 SEG
and §2,363,600 SEG-S in 2001-02 and $11,049,400 SEG and $5,499,600 SEG-S in 2002-03, which
is the amount the Governor intended to provide for the program. Increase estimated transportation
fund revenue by $50,800 in 2002-03 to reflect a reduction in the amount of revenue bond debt
service. This alternative would provide increases for the program of 2.9% in 2001-02 and 4.5% in
2002-03.

Alternative 1 SEG EEG-S
200103 REVENUE (Change to Bill) $50.800 $0
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $0  -84,529,100
2. Modify the Governor’s recommended funding level provided for the program as

shown in the table to provide the annual percentage increases shown. Each scenario would fund
55% of the program with revenue bonds, which is the level that previous Committee action
established. Modify estimated transportation fund revenue as shown to reflect changes associated
with debt service on bonds. In addition, modify the bonding authorization to reflect the changes in
the SEG-S appropriation.

Annual : SEG-REV
Percentage SEG Change to Bill SEG-S Chanee to Bill Change to Bill

Increase 2001-02 2002-03 2001-02 2002-03 200102 2002-03
a 1% -$1.877400  -$5,468,300  -$2,294,700  -$11,212.500 $25200  $264.600
b 20 +<893,000 -3469.800 - - -1,091,400 -8,770,000 12,000 164,500 -
c 3 91,500 -1,451,700 111,800 6,303,300 -1,200 64,100
d. 4 1,676,000 586,100 1,315,000 -3,812.600 -14,500 -36,600
e 5 2,060,400 2,643,700 2,518,300 -1,297,900 -27,700  -137.500
f. 6 3,044,900 4,720,900 3,721,500 1,241,000 -40,900  -238,700
g 27 & 1.8*% -203,800 -2.969,100 -249,200 -8,158,000 2,700 106,700
* Current inflation rate projections for fiscal vears 2001-02 and 2002.03.

3. Maintain current law. Modify the bonding authorization to reflect the reduction in

the SEG-S appropriation and increase estimated transportation fund revenues by $26,500 in 2001-
02 and $232,800 in 2002-03 to reflect lower debt service on revenue bonds.

Alternative 3 8EG SEG-8
200103 REVENUE (Change to Bifl) $259,300 $0
2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bilf) - $15,045,800 - 827,437,900

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #924) Page 5



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 *« Madison, Wi 33703 + (608) 266-3847 « Fax; (£08) 267-6873

May29,2001 Joint Committee on Finance' _' Paper #925

State nghway Malntenance and Traffic Operations
' (DOT -- State nghway Program)

ERD {LFB 29_0_1”03:B_udget- Sumrﬁary: .Page 666, #8]

CURRENT LAW. .

The state highway maintenance and traffic operations program 1s responsible for
activities such as minor pavement and bridge repairs, roadside mowing, snow and ice clearing,
pavcment marking and" sign and traffic signal installation on the state trunk highway system.
Most of the work related to minor pavement repair and snow and ice clearing is performed by

county -crews under contract with the state, while activities reiated to- pavement marking and

traffic szgnal mstaﬁanon are pf:rfomned by DOT empioyees or’ by private contractors. The base
level of funding for the program is $156,067,800 SEG o

GOVERE\OR

Provide $7,451,000 SEG in 2001-02 and $15,651,600 SEG in 2002-03 for highway
maintenance and traffic operations to provide increases of 5.4% in 2001-02 and 5.7% in 2002-03
for the program, calculated on a base that excludes costs related to salaries and fringe benefits for
state employees.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The increases prowded by the bill would adjust the program for anﬁcxpated inflation
at assumed rates of 2. 7% in 2001-02 and 3.0% in 2002-03 (83,711,500 in 2001-02 and $7.946,700
in 2002-03) and increases in the number of lane miles and amount of traffic on the state trunk

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #925) Page 1



highway system (83,739,500 in 2001-02 and $7 704, 90{) in 2002- 03) DOT mdu:ates that the
number of vehicle-miles traveled has increased at about 3.5% per year and the number of lane—mics
has increased at about 1% per year over the last several years. DOT indicates that the above-
inflationary funding increases wouid compensate for this growth, allowing service levels to be
maintained.

2. . Current projections of inflation in 2001-02 and 2002-03 by Standard and Poor’s DRI
are 2.7% and 1. 8%, respectively. If these inflation rates were used to calculate the inflation
component, the funding increase could be reduced by $1,694,100 in 2002-03. DOT indicates,
however, that the cost of m&ny items., assoc;ated with- the maintenance and traffic operations
program, such as ‘fuel and salt are mcreasmg ata rate that exceeds the generai inflation rate.

3 The foliewmg :able compares the rate of growth in funding since 1996-97 that
would result if the funding ; levelsi in'the bill (or the 1n£ended levelof fundmg in the case of the major

hlghway development program) were. approved for the state highway ‘maintenance and traffic - -

operations program and several other DOT programs. The: percentacres shown include federal, state
and revenue bond funds. As shown i in the table the mamtenance program has received the smallest
percentage increase of these five major programs

Percentage Increase in State and Federal Funding for Various Transportation Programs

( Fiscal Years 1997-2003)
: 'Proggam'_"_ ', e B vae':mc_:)r
_Magor nghway Deveiopment* R 46.1%
- Mass Transit Aid . . o T 457
" State Highway Rehab;htat:on** SR 4R
Local Road’ P‘rograms*** ST 208
State Highway Maintenance 233

*  Adjusted to reffeci ihe amount that the G{)vemor intended to provide 1n 2002-03, which is less than the
amount actually in the bill by $4,529,100.

**  Does not include funding provided in a separate appropriation for the reconstruction of the Maz‘quette
Interchange. If this funding were included, the increase for the rehabilitation program would be 68.7%.

% Includes general transponauon anci connectmg hlghway axd local roads 1mpmvement program and local
bﬂdge and hachway 1mprovemem assistance.

4. DOT indicates that the cost associated with performing winter maintenance in 2000-
01 exceeded the three-year average winter maintenance cost by $15.7 million, due to higher fuel
costs and frequent snowstorms. In order to manage the additional cost, the Department reduced
certain spring maintenance activities, but determined that making further reductions would be
detrimental to the hlghway system As a resu}t the I}epanment made a request for a $8.5 million
Supplement nnder 5. 13 10of the statutes Whlch the Cennmttee approved on May 9 2{)01 '

Page 2 Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #925)




S The maintenance and traffic operations program is funded by a biennial
appropnat;on which allows the Department to reduce expenditures in the second year of the
biennium if maintenance costs in the first year are particularly high. However, if the higher costs

~occur in the second year of the biennium, as in the winter of 2000-01, the Department’s flexibility to
absorb those costs is reduced. The Committee could reduce the funding provided in the bill by
$8,500,000, which would, in effect, require the Department to partially absorb the additional costs
in 2000-01 in the 2001-03 biennium. Funding provided by the bill for the program could be
reduced by $2.639,500 SEG in 2001-02 and $5,860,500 in 2002-03 (for a total decrease of
$8.500,000), which wouid provzde annual increases for the program of 3.5%.

.6. " The Comnnttee could con51der other fundmer alternatives for the program. The
following table shows the change to the bill's funding level for several annual percentage increases.

Annual o
Percentage . - Change to Bill

Increase 2001-02 2002-03
1% -$6,076,400 -$12,888.600
2 C -4,701,800 -10,098,200
3 -3,327,100 -7,280,100
4 -1,952,500 -4,434,700
5 -577.900 - -1,561,700
6 796,700 1,338,700

. .DOT has followed a pohcy of ebtmnmc a reserve of de~1cmg sait at the beginning of - -

each winter eqnal 10 30% of the hormal amount of salt used. ‘Because of the frequent snow and ice
storras experienced in the state during the winter of 2000-01, DOT exhausted this salt reserve. In
the DOT’s request for a $8,500,000 supplement under s. 13.10 of the statutes, the Department
mndicated that the one-time cost to restore this reserve would be ‘approximately $3.5 million. This
amount was not requested, but DOT asked that the Committee give consideration to providing this
amount during its deliberations on the 2001-03 budget. The Committee could provide $3,500,000
SEG in 2001-02, in addition to other amounts provided, or could decide to not provide this amount,
which would require the Department to purchase a salt reserve from within the other amounts
provided.

ALTERNATIVES TOBILL

L. Approve the Governor’s recomumendation to provide $7,451,000 SEG in 2001-02
and $15,651,600 SEG in 2002-03 for highway maintenance and traffic operations to provide
increases of 54% in 2001-02 and 5.7% in 2002-03 for the program. This would provide
inflationary increases of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 3.0% in 2002-03 plus an additional amount to
account for increase in lane miles and the amount of traffic on the state trunk highway system.

Transportation ~- State Highway Program (Paper #925) Page 3



. 2. Modify the Governor’s recommended funding level by reducing funding by
$1,694,100 SEG in 2002-03. Under this alternative, inﬂatis’:a'n'ai-y increases would be provided, using
the current inflation projections of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 1.8% in 2002-03, plus an additional amount
t() account for addmenal Iane miles. and the increases in the amount of traffic on the state trunk

‘| Alternative2 . - Coe O SEG
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bx!l) - - 81, 694'1 00
3. Modify the GOVﬁI‘nOl‘S reconnnended fundmg 1eve1 pmwdcd for the program as

shown in the table to provide’ the percentage increases shown

Anmual
Percentage SEG Change to Bill

Increase:. - . 2001-02 2002-03 .
a. 1.0% ~$6 076 400 -$12,888,600
b. 20 4,701,800 -10,098,200
c. 30 - =3,327,100 -7,280,100
d. . .35 -2,639,500 -5,860,500
e. 40 -1,952,500 -4,434,700
f. 5.0 . -577.900 -1,561,700
g. 6.0 - 796,700 1,338,700
h. 2.H1.8* -3,739,500 -9,399,000

- * Current mﬂanon prqechons for 2001-02 and 2002»03

4. Provide "53,50{),'000 SEG in 2001-02 for the purchase of a salt reserve. This
alternative could be adopted separately or in addition to other alternatives.

Alternatived - ' : o sEG

2001:03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) | $3,500,000 |
5. Maintain current law.

Alternative 5 SEG

2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bil}) - $23,102,600 |

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 4 Transportation - State Highway Program (Paper #925}




TRANSPORTATION
State Highway Program

Bill Agency

L¥B Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title
6 Major Highway Development -- Project Enumeration
7 Delete Enumeration of Completed Major Highway Development Projects
9 Reestimate Highway Maintenance Local Funds
10 Damage Claims Appropriation
11 Utility Facilities Within Highway Rights-of-Way
12 Scenic Byways Program
14 Confidentiality of Certain Information Collected for the Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise Program

" LFB Summary Ttems Addressed at a Previous Committee Executive Session

Item # Title
1 Marquette Interchange Reconstruction (Papers #920 and #921)

2 Reconstruction of West Canal Street in Milwaukee (Paper #171)

LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Title

13 Intelligent Transportation Systems



Senator Burke
Senator Welch
Representative Kauofert

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF RAILROADS
OCR Assessment Cap and Attorney Position

{Paper # 785]

Motion:

Move to approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $22,500 PR annually for salary
increases for railroad safety analysts, with the following modifications: (a) increase the limit on the
assessment used to fund the operations of the Office of the Commissioner of Railroads from 1.75%
of railroad companies’ intrastate revenues to 1.85% of such revenues; and (b) convert 1.0 PR
railroad safety analyst position in OCR to a 1.0 PR attorney position. Provide $25,900 in 2001-02
and $36,400 PR in 2002-03 to provide the difference in salary and fringe benefits cost between the
railroad safety position and the new attorney position.

Note:

Under current law, the operations of the Office of the Commissioner of Railroads are funded
from direct assessments, which are related to specific investigations, and remainder assessments,
which are assessed on all railroad intrastate revenue. The total assessments must equal the
expenditures of the Office plus an additional 10% surcharge that is deposited in the general fund.
The total assessment, however, must not exceed 1.75% of the railroads’ intrastate revenues in the
year prior to when the assessment is made. This motion would increase that cap to 1.85%

The Office of the Commissioner of Railroads has 7.0 FTE positions, including 1.0 program
assistant, 4.0 railroad safety analysts, 1.0 attorney and the Railroad Commuissioner. This motion
would also convert one of the railroad safety analyst positions to an attorney. Of the four railroad
safety analyst positions, two are currently vacant.

[Change to Bill: $62,300 PR}

Motion #864



DECKER
MOORE

o L L

SHIBILSKI

o <

AAAAAAAA

NNNNNNNN

a7




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One Eagt Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 2_56—3847 s Fax: (608} 267-6873

May 29,2001~~~ * Joint Committee on Finaﬁ_ce A - Paper #785

" Railroad Safety Analyst Salary Funchng
(PSC -- Office of the Commissioner of Razlroads)

{LFB_2001~O_3 Budget Surmnary: _P_age _577, #2} IR

CURRENT LAW

' The Ofﬁce of the Connmsszoner of Raﬂroads (OCR) revuiates raxlroads and momtors the'_'
safety of railroad crossings. Investigations of railroad crossings are conducted by the Office’s
railroad safety analysts, who, file reports on the conditions at the crossing. The Commissioner
may. order improvements . at the crossing, including the installation of signal lights or gates, or.
may order. thai the Cmssmg be closed, based on the reports flled by the safety analysts.

’I’he Ofﬁ% has 7. 0 FTE ?051‘5101135 mciudmg 1 0 pmgram ass1stant 40 raﬂroad safety.':' o

anaiysts 1.0 attorney, who serves as the hearing examiner for the Ofﬂce ‘and the ‘Railroad
Commzssmner who is appomted by the Govem{)r for a sxx»»year term.

The opcrations of the Office are funded through direct and remainder assessments on
railroads. Assessments are limited to 1.75% of railroad companies’ revenues derived from
mtrastate operations. Base funding for the Office is $504 900 PR..

GOVERNOR |
Provide $22,500 PR annually to increase the salary and fringe benefits for the Office’s

raiil'r_"oad safety analysts to improve the Office’s ability to recruit and retain safety analysts.

DISCUSSH)N POI\TS

1. . The proposed fundmg would aﬂow thc wages of the Ofﬁces four safety anaiyst
positions to be increased by $2.00 per hour. The current starting salary for these positions is

Public Service Commission -- Office of the Commissioner of Railroads (Paper #785) Page 1



$15.138 per hour, or about $31,500 annually. The current maximum salary for thesep@smans
corresponding with 22 or more years of experience, is $20.287 per hour, or about $42,200 annually
An increase of $2.00 per hour would increase the annual salary range to $35,600 to $46,400.

2. Of the four safety analyst positions, one has been vacant for about seven months and
the other.has been vacant for about eight months.. One of these positions was created in October,
1997, as part of the 1997-99 budget, but remained vacant for 28 months. It was filled in March of
2000, but became vacant again in August of 2000 and has remained vacant since. The other
vacancy was the result of a retirement. OCR argues that these. positions have been vacant for long
periods because the salary 1s not competmve wath smular posztmns m the rmlroad industry.

3. OCR argues that the long periods of vacancy among these positions has had a
negative impact on the ability of the Office to' complete 'its statutory duties. For instance, the Office
indicates that there are about 150 outstanding petitions for the review of railroad crossings, but that

the Office can only investigate about 35 petitions per year with existing staff.

4, The position advertisement for the railroad safety analysts indicates that these
positions require an advanced knowledge of signal systems and maintenance requirements as well
as railroad operating practices and track and bridge construction requirements. In addition, the
position requires the ability to collect, analyze and evaluate technical mformauon relatm g to railroad
safety and the ab1i1ty to present th1s mformatzon oraily and in wrmng '

SR NS Aithough_ the salary for these_ positions may be Iowin relation to what a‘person with
similar skills ‘could be paid in DOT or in the railroad industry, the current ‘collective bargaining
agreement for these positions does not-allow a person to be hired-above theé minimum salary or fora

- person to be advanced through the pay grid other than by seniority.. Therefore, the fundmg provided.: ~ .
" by the bill could not be: us&d to increase either the’ stam:ag saiary of these posmons orincrease the ™ .

salary of the current incumbents. uniess the collective bargammg agrcement were amended to aliow
this or the positions were moved to a different bargaining unit that allows more ﬂembﬂity on pay
issues. oo :

6. " DOA indicates that the fundmo' was mc:iuded in the budget to allow for wage
flexibility in the event that the contract for these positions could be modified to allow for such an
increase. It was determined, in addition, that because OCR is a small agency, these costs could not
be absorbed and, therefore, additional funding would be needed in the event that contract
m{)dlficatlons are necotxatcd

7. Thcre 15 a possﬁnhty that the ncgonauons bﬁtween thc siate and thc union
representing these positions would not allow wage flexibility, in which case no fundmg would be
needed for additional salary. Furthermore, if a new contract does allow wage flexibility, the amount
needed for a pay increase is uncertain, since the contract may allow more or less of an increase than
the funding provided would allow. One alternative would be to delete the proposed funding and
specify that'a request may be submitted under s.°16.515 of the statutes to supplement OCR’s
appropriation by an'amount necessary to provide for any pay increases following the completion of

Page 2 Public Service:Commission -- Office of the Commissioner of Railroads (Paper #785)



contract nevonatzons

_8. Althoucrh an. increase in ihe salary for the rzulroad safety analysts may increase the
likelihood that these positions are filled, the Office may not be able to generate enough revenue
through railroad assessments to pay for its operations if the positions are filled, due to the statutory
cap on assessments. ‘OCR’s total assessment, plus an-additional 10% surcharge that is deposited in
the general fund, may not exceed 1.75% of railroads’ prior year gross operating revenues derived
from intrastate operations. - The trend in the railroad industry ‘has been an increase in long-haul
operations and a decline in shorter-haul operations, which has resulted in a decline in intrastate
revenues. Since OCR has had vacant positions, this has not been a problem because the Office’s
expenditures have been below its bidget authority. However, if OCR’s budget remains at the base
level in the 2001-03 biennium and the Office expends that amount; the total assessment would equal
1.91% of intrastate revenues, assuming that intrastate revenues remain at the 1999 level in 2001 and
2002. If the increases for additional salary were to be provided or if‘ intrastate revenues decline
below the 1999 level, the Ofﬂce wouid further exce&d the cap

- 9. Under current 1aw an agency w1th a prOJected PR appropnatlon deficit is required to
submit a plan under s. 16.513 of the statutes to DOA for assuring that there are sufficient moneys to
meet projected expenditures. If DOA approves or modifies and approves the plan, the Department
is required to submit the plan to the Joint Committee on Finance for approval under a 14-day
passive review process. OCR’s assessments, however, are made following the fiscal year in which
the expenditures occurred and are based on intrastate revenues in the prior calendar vear.
Consequently, any PR appropriation deficit would not be apparent until after expenditures are made.
One alternative would be to require OCR to submit a plan under s. 16,513, in the event that

expenditures exceed the 1.75% cap, that allows the Office to assess railroads for an amount that

A exceeds 1.75% of intrastate revenues. As under current Jaw, any plan: that DOA appmves wouldbe ~ -

" required to be submitted to the Joint ‘Committee on Finance for approval under a passive review

process... Although this alternative would allow OCR to assess railroads zbove the 1.75% cap, it.
would not allow the Office to exceed the amounts in the Chapter 20 appropriation schedule.

10. Although allowing OCR to assess railroads above the 1.75% cap may allow the
Office to fund its expenses during the 2001-03 biennium, funding the ongoing expenses of the
Office could be a problem if intrastate revenues continue to decline. A different basis may be
needed to assess railroads in the future, given the long-haul trends in the railroad industry. An
additional alternative would be to require OCR to submit recommendations for changing the
assessment mechanism in its 2003-05 budget request.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $22,500 PR annually fo
increase the salary and fringe benefits for the Office’s railroad safety analysts.

2. Delete the Governor’s recommendation and adopt one or more of the following:

Public Service Commission - Office of the Comunissioner of Raiiroads (Paper #785) Page 3



a. Specify that OCR may submit a request under s. 16.515 of the statutes during the
2001-03 biennium for increasing the budget authority of the Office to provide wage increases for
the Ofﬁce s ra;lroaci safety analysts commensurate w;th the contract agreement nemnated for those

b. .. Specify that OCR’s assessment for the cost of its operations plus the required 10%
surcharge may exceed 1.75%: of revenues derived from' railroads’ intrastate : operations if OCR
submits a plan under s. 16.513of the statutes and:DOA and the Joint Committee on Finance
appmve such aplan R C e o Lo e . .

.'c. Requlre OCR to subrmt recommendanons for changmg the ba&ts for assessmg
rmlroads for the Office’s cost of operations with its 2003-05 budget request.

Alternative? . . . Co e e BRSO

2007-03 FUNDING (Changeiﬂ Base} PO -« I gy
[Change to Biif ~ $45,000]

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 4 Pubilic Service Commission -- Office of the Commissioner of Railroads (Paper #785)



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Office of the Commissioner of Railroads

Bill Agency

LFB Summary Item for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Tiem # Jitle

3 - Clerical Support Funding

LLFB Summary Item Addressed at a Previous Committee Executive Session

Ilem # Title

1 Railroad Crossing Hearing Examiner (Paper #125)



Senator Burke
Representative Kaufert
Representative Coggs
Senator Darling
Senator Plache
MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN

Family Medicine Appropriation

Motion:

Move to expand the eligible uses of funding under the Medical College of Wisconsin family
medicine and practice appropriation to include all family medicine educational activities.

Note;

Under current law, the Medical College of Wisconsin (MCW) receives $3,371,900 GPR

animally under the family medicine and practice appropriation for the development and operation-of

family practice residency programs.

This motion would allow the funds to be used for any family medicine educational activities.

MO#
IBURKE N A
'DECKER N A
MOORE N A
SHIBILSK! N A
PLACHE N A
WIRCH NA
DARLING N A
WELCH N A
GARD ‘Y N A
| KAUFERT ?'\ff‘zz N A
ALBERS 542’(1 N A
DUFF & WA
WARD Y N A
HUEBSCH /{ﬁ N A
HUBER P ON A
COGGS YN A
Motion #1207 . .
AYE ’g? Ino £/ ABS




MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN

Bill Agency

LFB Summary Item to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper

Item # Title

1 Debt Service Reestimate




 AGENCY: DPI- General School Aids

ISSUE: Funding Level (Paper 730) , ﬁk/
ALTERNATIVE: 1 CM
SUMMA-RY_; |

- This opiidh mcini‘ains two-thirds funding of partial school revenues.

By: Bob






Leg}slative Flscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 33703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: {608) 267- 6873

May 29, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #730

General School Aids Funding Level (DPI -- General School Aids)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 529, #1 and #2]

CURRENT LAW

The state has a goal of funding two-thirds of K-12 partial school revenues. For the
purposes of the two-thirds funding goal, state funding is defined as the sum of state general and
categorical school aids and the school levy tax credit. With certain limited exceptions, partial
school revenues is defined as the sum of state school aids and property taxes levied for school
districts. :

- The state provided $4,695.6 million in 1999-00 and $4,932.6 million in 2000-01 to meet
two-thirds funding of partial school revenues. The two-thirds funding commitment is calculated
on a statewide ‘basis; the level of state aid received by an individual district may be higher or
lower than two-thirds, depending on the district’s per member shared costs and equalized value.

In 2000-01, the state appropriated $3,931.9 million in general school aids. General
school aids include equalization aid, integration (Chapter 220) aid and special adjustment aid. In"
the 2000-01 base year, school districts are eligible for $3,843.6 million in equalization aid, $86.6
million in integration aid and $1.7 million in special adjustment aid.

Each year by May 15, the Departments of Public Instruction and Administration and the
Legislative Fiscal Burean must jointly certify to the Joint Committee on Finance an estimate of
the amount necessary in the general school aids appropriation which, in combination with the
amounts provided in the other state aid and levy credit appropriations, would achieve the two-
thirds funding level in the following school year. Annually, by June 30, the Committee must
determine the amount to be appropriated in the following school year.

Public Instruction -- General School Aids (Paper #730) Page 1



GOVERNOR

Increase state funding to meet tw0~thsrds funding of partial school revenues: fmm the base
amount of $4,932,579,300 in 2000-01 to $5,108,584,600 in 2001-02 and $5,292, 765,000 in
2002-03. These funding increases would represent annual increases over the prior year of 3.6%
in each year of the 2001-03 biennium.

Of those amounts, general school aids funding would increase from $3,931,871,500 in.
2000-01 to $4,087,327,900 in 2001-02 and $4,250,046,700 in 2002-03. These proposed fundmg
levels would be an increase of $155,456,400 in 2001-02 and $318,175,200 in 2002-03 compared
to the base. That represents annual mcreases over the -prior year of 4,0% in each year of the
2001-03 biennium.

A summary of these funding amounts with the administration’s estimates of partial school
revenues at the time of budget submission is presented in the following table.

State Support for K-12 Education -- Governor's Proposal

(% in Millions)
2000-01 Govemors Proposal _
A A A BaseYear S 2001—02 2002«(33"
¢ State Funding: SR s RE I
General School Aids™ =+~ - - $3, 93}.9 : ' $4,087.3’5 842500
Categorical Aids~~ = o . 5314 - 0BB20 o - B734A
School Levy Credit 469.3 469.3 469.3 B
__Total S 54,9306 85,1086 $52927
2‘-%'Pam_az School Revenues ©  S7A037 76629 - §79391
State Share I8 © o 66.62% 0 - 66.67% L BEETYe s
B}ZSCUSSZ{ON P()INTS
| 1. Based on current esumates of pro;ected K~12 pamai school revenues and categorzcaf

aids under the bill, it is estimated that an additional $12 million in 2001-02 and $15 million in 2002-
03 in general school aids funding. would be needed to meet the state’s two-thirds-funding goal,

compared to the bill. - Restated as a change to the base, this change to general school aids: would
total $70 million, which would reflect the effects of the reestimate of $27 million as well as the
effects of other bill provisions relating 1o revenue limits and categoncai aids that 1mpact ganera.i
school aids funding, totaling $43 million. : : Ll o

2. As an aItematzve to provxdmg addztional GPR fundmo for genem} school alds thc
Committee could repeal the current law two-thirds funding goal and appropriate, on a sum ceriain
basis, the amounts in SB 55, which would provide an estimated 66.5% in 2001-02 and 66.4% of

Page 2 Public Instruction - General School Aids (Paper #730) '




partial .s'c':hool revenues in 2002-03.

3.~ School district revenue limits restrict the amount of revenue obtained through the
combination of general school aids, the property tax levy and computer aid. Under revenue limits,
any increase in the amount of general school aids would be offset with a decrease in the school
property tax levy. Similarly, any decrease in the amount of general school aids would be offset by
an increase in the school property tax levy.

4. If the Committee modifies provisions relating to revenue limits or school aids, the
amount of funding needed to attain the two-thirds funding goal will change. Although each
alternative or motion before the Committee identifies the estimated change to two-thirds funding,
there can be interaction effects that would require an additional adjustment to general schoot aids to
properly meet the two-thirds goal.

5. Spectfically, under the two-thirds funding calculation, if categorical aids are
increased, there is a reduction in general school aids equal to one-third of the increase in categorical
aids. This reduction is made so that total state aid does not exceed the two-thirds funding goal.
Similarly, if categorical aids are decreased, there is an increase in general school aids equal to one-
third of the decrease in categorical aids in order to maintain two-thirds funding of partial school
revenues.

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE

1. As a change to the bill, provide $12 million in 2001-02 and $15 million in 2002-03
for equalization aid to maintain the goal of two-thirds funding of partial school revenues.

Alternative 1 | . GPR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) $544,000,000
[Change to Bill $27,000,000]
2. Delete the current law requirement that the state fund two-thirds of partial school

revenues and instead appropriate the amount of funding provided in the bil} for equalization aid on
an annual sum certain basis.

Alternative 2 GPR
200102 FUNDING (Change to Base) $474,000,000
{Change to Bilf 0]

Prepared by: Russ Kava

Public Instruction -~ General School Aids (Paper #730) Page 3



MO#

)

<3

!, BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

o

i
et

T xR Zz 22
> r s

! GARD

" KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

B

ZREZZZ T2

Byt

¢

i,

f L £
AYE:® : NO ABS &




AGENCY:  DFPI
ISSUE: Secondary cost ceiling (Paper 731)

 ALTERNATIVE: 1 (////1/11/doublecheck///111/1])
SUMMARY: . (7 L
WEAC fikes 1.

Ty
Decker and Moore have probs, preferb% Z,{/[ 57
MPS likes 3.....

95,2._

The idea here is to restore some of the value of the secondary cost ceiling
compared to statewide shared cost revenue. This would help many
districts. -

Byf Bob






Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 = Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 29, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance . Paper #731.

Secandary Cost Celhng (DPI -- General School AidS)

{LFB 2001—03 Budget Summary: Page 532, #3}

CURRENIT LAW.

;- There are thre:e guarameed vaiuatxons used in the equahzatwn formula that are applied to
three dlfferent shared cost levels. Each district receives a distinct aid amount and percentage of .
state support for each tier of the formula, based on its shared costs eligible for aid on that tier.

Primary tier. The first tier is for shared costs up to the primary cost ceiling of $1,000 per
member. = State aid on these primary shared costs is calculated using a statutory guaranteed
“valuation of $2,000,000 per member, and is based on a comparison of the school district’s equahzed‘-
'vaiuataen per-member to the $2,000,000. State aid equals the amount of costs that would be funded.
by the missing portion of the guaranteed tax base. Every district receives at least the primary aid
~amount; primary aid cannot be reduced by negative aids generated at the secondary or tertiary aid
levels. .

Secondary tier. The second tier is for shared costs that exceed $1,000 per member but are
less than the secondary cost ceiling, which is equal to $6,533 per member in 2000-01. The
secondary cost ceiling is adjusted for inflation annually. The state’s sharing of secondary costs is
calculated using the secondary guaranteed valuation. The secondary guarantee is not set statutorily,
but is allowed to float to a level that fully distributes the available amount of funding for generai
school aids. In 2000-01, the secondary guaranteed valuation is $874,011.

Terriary tier. The third tier is for shared costs that exceed the secondary cost ceiling of
$6,533 per member. State aid on these tertiary shared costs is calculated using the statewide
average equalized valuation per member, which is $303,298 in 2000-01. If a school district’s
tertiary aid is a negative number, this amount is deducted from its secondary aid. As noted above, if
the sum of a district’s secondary and tertiary aid is a negative number, this amount is not deducted
from its primary aid amount.

Public Instruction -~ General School Aids (Paper #731) Page 1



GOVERNOR

Set the secondary cost ceiling per member under the equalization aid forrﬁ{lié "éqﬁ:éiu to
$6.900 in 2001-02 and $7,300 in 2002-03. Beginning in 2003-04 and in each year thereafter, the
secondary cost ceiling would continue to be adjusted annually for inflation. .

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The equalization aid formula operates under the principle of equal tax rate for equal
per pupil costs, or tax base equalization:: In pure form; this means that a school district’s property
tax rate does not depend on the property tax base of the district, but rather depends on the level of
costs. Simply stated, there’ is an inverse- relationship  between' equalization aid and property
valuations; those districts with low per pupil property valuations receive a larger share of their costs
through the equalization formula than districts with high per pupil property valuations. The purpose
of this policy is to minimize the differences among school districts’ abilities to raise revenue for
educational programs. :

2. To this end, the tertiary level of the equalization formula is intended to serve two
purposes. First, it serves as a disincentive for higher spending levels by causing districts to receive
aid at'much lower levels for costs incurred above the secondary cost ceiling, or lose aid attributable
to those costs if ‘a district’s per member equalized value'is greater ‘than the tertiary guarantee.
Second, ‘it attempts'‘to” narrow ‘the per ‘pupil spending disparities ‘among school districts by
redistribu_ting aid to districts 1ha_t spcnd at Iower levels.

©.3,. ' The current three-tiered cost sharmg formula was enacted i in 1995 Act 27 and first

aﬁ?hed to equahzatmn aid pald in 1996-97. The same dismcenﬂve effect and redlstribuﬁon ofaid™

was incorporated in the previous two-tired formula: The following table shows the secondary cost
ceiling and total statewide shared costs per member for each year since 1996-97. "As shown in the
table, the secondary cost ceiling was equal to 97.2% of the statewide shared cost per member m'
1996-97. In 2000-01, this percentage declined to 88.8%.

Secondary Cost Ceﬂmg and Statewzde Shared Cost Per Member e

Seccndary Cost

o o e - Statewide Shared -Ceiling as Percent .. -

: Secondary Cost Ceiling . CostPerMember . . . . of Statewide Shared
Fiscal Year Amount Y Change  Amount % Change. CostPer Member
1996-97 : $5936 ) . $6,105 RPN . 97.2%
1997-98 - 6,102 2.8% 6438  54% .. 948
1998-99 6,285 ' 30 6763 - 50 929
1999-00 6,430 23 7,061 44 -
200001 6,533 T 16 7,355 42 ' 888

4. As a result of the decline in the secondary cost ceiling relative to statewide shared

Page 2 Public Instruction -- General Schiool Aids (Paper #731)



cost per member, a relatively larger share of school district costs are aided at the tertiary, rather than
the secondary, tier of the equalization aid formula. In 1996-97, 173 disiricts had shared costs per
member lower than the secondary cost ceiling. By comparison, in 2000-01, only 21 had shared
costs per member Iower than the seccndary cost ccﬁmg

5. Adimmstraucm ﬁfﬁcmis mdxcate that the Gc)vemor S reccmmendauon is dest gned to
restore some of the value of the secondary cost ceiling relative to statewide shared cost per member.
By setting the secondary cost ceiling statutorily in'the 2001-03 biennium, it can be adjusted t0 a
level that more closely reflects:its historical relationship to statewide shared costs per member.
Returning to the inflationary adjustment in- future biennia would allow for an ongomg increase in
the Secondary cost ceﬁmg consistent with current law. o

S T T}ns pmwsmn wouid increase Ehe amount of shared costs that would be aided at the-
secondary ievei and reduce the amount of shared costs that would be aided at the tertiary level of the
equalization aid formula. Because districts receive a greater share of their costs from the state at the
secondary than-at the tertiary aid level, many districts could be assisted by an increase in the
secondary cost-ceiling.  Those districts that would receive additional aid would generally be those
with ‘shared costs per member above the resulting secondary cost ceiling, while those with shared
costs below the resulting secondary cost ceiling would generally tend to lose aid. Aid eligibility for
pnmary aid only districts would remain unchanged. :

7. Increasmg the secondary cost ce:lmg could reduce the dmmcentlve for hlgher
spending by districts with shared costs per member between the current secondary cost ceiling and
the ‘proposed higher ceiling. - This could divert state aid from schoo] districts with per pupil costs
below the current secondary cost ceiling to districts with higher costs.- Arguably, districts subject to
: negatwe temazy aid should be encouraged to decrease their costs to a level closer to the current

~secondary cost ceﬂmg, rather than adjusting the formula in such a way that would benefit higher-
cost school distm:ts

LBl There are: ﬁvc fa{:tors used n the computation of equalization aid: membership,
shared cost;: equahzed property valuation, the state’s guaranteed valuation and the total amount of
funding available for distribution. It is not possible to make accurate projections of the these
variables for a future school year, or to make accurate projections of the distributional effect of the
proposed change in the secondary cost ceiling. However, the distributional effect of various
alternatives can be illustrated with the data used to calculate equalization aid in 2000-01, with the
%econdm‘y cost cezhng of $6 533 adjusted proportxonately with any proposed changes

9. Each school year, the secondary cost ceiling is ad}usted by the average percentage
change in the consumer price index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) for the calendar year ending on
the second preceding December. For the 2001-02 school year, the secondary cost ceiling will be
adjusted based on the average CPI change in 1999. For the 2002-03 school year, it will be adjusted
based on the average CPI change in 2000. Based on Department of Labor statistics, the average
change in the CPI-U was 2.2% in 1999 and 3.4% in 2000. Thus, under current law, the secondary
cost ceiling will be $6,677 in 2001-02 and $6,904 in 2002-03. The Governor’s recommendation

Public Instruction -- General School Aids (Paper #731) Page 3



o relatwcly lower level. -

would then set the secondary costceiling 3.3% h:gher than current law in:2001-02 and 5.7% hwher
than current law in 2002—03 3 S R o . .

IO. Had the secondary cosi: ceihng been 3. 3% }ngher in 2{)00-01 winch is- aqmvaient m
the increase recommended by the Governor in 2001-02, it would have been $6,749. Over $5.9
million: would have been redistributed among schoot districts; with nearly 350:districts receiving
additional aid-and nearly 50 -receiving less-aid. : Aid eligibility for-over 30 districts would have
remained unchanged. : Districts with shared costs persmember at or below the-new secondary:cost
ceiling would have tendedtolose aid. Had the secondary cost ceiling been 5.7% higher in 2000:01;
whichis equivalent tothe‘increase recommended by the Governor in 2002-03, it would have been
$6,905. Over $15.9 million would have been redistributed among school districts; withmearly:330
districts receiving additional aid and nearly 70 receiving less aid. Aid eligibility for over 30 districts
would have rémained unchanged Distncts thh shamd costs per memher belaw approxzmatf:ly
$6 870 Wou}d have tended t{) 1ose aid S R S

11 It cou}d be a:gued that all costs at or: below the statew1de shared cost per membar
should be: aaded at the more generous:secondary level, ‘and only if costs exceed the statewide. per: _
pupil amount: should districts be penalized with a° lower aid rate or negative tertiary aid. - Whﬂe
under current law the secondary-cost ceiling is-adjusted annually for:inflation, it-may be more
consistent to tie the secondary cost ceiling to the actual statewide costs per member in.the prior year;
rather than to an mﬂatlonary increase from a base amount that is bekow the staiemde per pupil
amount. : T G

c 12 Settmg the secandaxy cost ccﬂmg equai to: statew;de shared cost per m@mber
however, would reduce the disincentive effects of the tertiary-aid level to an even greater-extent than

. the: (}overnors rﬁcemandauon, prowdmg even 1&53 mcentxve fc;r distncts_"t_ __mamtaln cests at: a.:-_' i

13.  Had the secondary cost ceiling been set at the prior year statewide shared cost per
member in 2000-01, it-would have been $7,355. Over $55.7 million would have been redistributed
among school districts, with nearly 260 districts receiving ‘additional aid-and nearly :140 receiving
less aid. -Aid eligibility for over 30 districts would have remained unchanged. - Districts: Wﬁh shared
costs per member beiow appmxxmate}y $? 130 wouid have te:nded to: lose aid : -

: 14, 'I‘o Ensure. that the secondary cost ceﬁmg continues to increase - at a ievei more
consxstem with. statewide shared cost. per member while still. providing for disincentives for
spending on the part of school districts, the Committee could chose to set the secondary cost ceiling
equal to a percentage of statewide shared cost per- member.Forexample, the secondary cost ceiling
could be set at 90% of statewide shared cost per member in the prior year; given that the secondary
cost ceiling has been-at approximately that level of shared.costs in 1999-00-and:2000-01 and would
be expected to be at-approximately that level in 2001-02 and 2002-03 under the Governor’s budget

15.. Had the secondary cost caiiing been set a{: 9@.% of the priér-yea_r- staf;ewiﬁé shar&d

Page 4 Public Instruction -~ General:School -Aids {(Paper #731)



cost per member in 2000-01, it would have been $6,620. Nearly $1.6 million would have been
redistributed among school districts, with nearly 370 districts receiving additional aid and nearly 30
receiving less aid. Aid eligibility for over 30 districts would have remained unchanged. Districts
with shared costs per member at or below the new secondary cost ceiling would tend to lose aid.

16. It could be argued, however, that the negative tertiary aid feature of the equalization
aid formula is functioning as intended with the inflationary increase allowed under current law. By
reducing aid for higher-cost, higher-value districts, the aid formula acts as a disincentive to further
cost increases that could widen the spending disparity between school districts. In addition, the aid
lost by these higher-cost, higher-value districts is redistributed under the formula to lower-cost,
lower-value districts, which could assist those districts in increasing their spending or reducing their

property tax.
ALTERNATIVES TO BASE
1. Adopt the Governor’s recommendation to set the secondary cost ceiling per member

under the equalization aid formula equal to $6,900 in 2001-02 and $7,300 in 2002-03. Beginning in"

2003-04 and in each year thereafter, the secondary cost ceiling would continue to be adjusted
annually for inflation.

2. Beginning with equalization aid paid in 2001-02, define the secondary cost ceiling
of the equalization aid formula to equal 90% of prior year statewide shared costs per member.
Delete the requirement that the secondary cost ceiling be adjusted annually for inflation.

- 3. Beginning with equalization aid paid in 2001-02, define the secondary cost ceiling
of the equalization aid formula to equal 100% of prior year statewide shared costs per member,
Delete the requirement that the secondary cost ceiling be adjusted annually for inflation.

4, Take no action,
"
BURKE %{g N A
DECKER Y oNoA
i MOORE NN A
Prepared by: Russ Kava SHIBILSKI &ﬁf N A
PLACHE ;ﬁ NoA
WIRCH "% NoA
E 5

DARLING 2ON A
WELCH & N A
| GARD Ay NA
JKAUFERT N A

e
ALBERS N A
DUFF NOA
WARD N A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER N A
COGGS N A

|/ ey
. . i { 7
Public Instruction -- Generai School Aids AYE [/ NO =’ ABS

Page 5



Representative Duff

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION - GENERAL SCHOOL AIDS

Two-Thirds Funding of Debt Service for School Districts with Lower Values

Motion:

Move to provzde $7,500,000 GPR in 2002-03 in a sum sufﬁc:nent appropriation established to
pay aid on debt service on school district bonds or notes issued after July 1, 2001, that have been
approved by a referendum. Delete $10,000,000 GPR in 2001 -02 and $30,000,000 GPR in 2002- 03
from genera] schooi ald% to adjust two-thirds fund of partial school revenues.

Specify that debt service paid on bonds or notes issued after July 1, 2001, that have been
approved by a referendum would be excluded from shared costs. Provide that the debt levy to pay
debt service on bonds or notes issued after July 1, 2001, that have been approved by a referendum
would be excluded from the definition of partial school revenues. Specify that the new GPR sum
sufficient appropriation for debt service aid would not be considered state aid for purposes of the
two-thirds funding calculation.

_ Pf'{)'s./idéht'hét:fdr.deb.t service paid in the prior year on bonds or notes issued after July 1, 2001,
that have been approved by a referendum, school districts would recewe state aid from the new sam
sufﬁcmnt appropmauon, cak:ulated as follows: '

a_."'". for schooi dlStI‘iC{S with equahzed value below two-thirds of the statewide average
equailzed value per member, state aid would equal two- thirds of their debt service Costs;

b.  for school districts with equalized value between two-thirds and 100% of the statewide
average equalized value per member, state aid would equal the following percentage times their
debt service costs:

(School District Value/Member) - (2/3 x Statewide Value/Member)
66.67% x

—
t

1/3 x Statewide Value/Member

This formula would smoothly phase-out the percentage of debt service aid paid for districts
with values between 2/3 of statewide value/member and 100% of statewide value per member;

¢.  for school districts with equalized value at or above 100% of the statewide average

Motion #1211 Page |



equalized valﬁe per member, no state aid would be paid.

Note:

This motion would establish & state aid payment for debt service paid on school district
bonds or notes issued after July 1, 2001, that have been approved by a referendum. This state aid
payment would be separate from other parts of the school finance system, so that the GPR
appropriation would not count towards the state’s two thirds tunding goai the debt levy for these
bonds or notes would be exc!udeﬁ fmm pamal school revenues and debt service costs on these
bonds or notes would be excluded from shared cost under general schoo} aids. Instead, state aid
would be paid from a separate appropriation created for this purpose, ‘and any debt service costs not
aid_ed by the state would be ;3a1_d f__rem th_é_: property tax. :

The ﬁsca] esﬁma{e for this motxon iS spﬁcuiat;ve For purposes of thls esmmate, itis assumed
that 0ne~half of the pro;ected increase in the debt levy in 2001-02 and aﬂ of the increase in the debt
levy in 209” 03 is attrzbutable to bonds or notes 1ssued after J uly 1, 2901 .

Based on these assumptions, partial school revenues would be "fedudéd'by an estimated
$15,000,000 in 2001-02 and $45,000,000 in 2002-03, and general school aids would be decreased
by $10, O(){) 00{) in 2001-02 and $30 OOO 000 i in 2002-03. Paymems from the new sum sufficient

appropmatlon would ﬁrst be made ;m 2092~03 smce they would be made c}n prwr year debi servzce_ o

arnount of the bOrrowmg F()r the purposes of thzs estimate, it is s assumed that aid in 2002-03 would
total 50% of the debt service C(}sts incurred in 2(}()1 -02, which would mvolve estlmated payments
of $7,500,000 in 2002-03. '

[Change to Base ~$32 SOGGOOGPR} MO
[Change to Bill: -$32,500,000 GPR] '
BURKE Y /N A
DECKER Y j} A
MOORE Y (N A
SHIBILSKI Yy /N A
PLACHE Y W oA
WIRCH Y /N A
DARLING NONOA
WELCH NN A
£
7 GARD Y N A
KAUFERT Ny N A
ALBERS VYN A
| DUEF {; N A
WARD Ye N A
HUEBSCH NP N A
HUBER Y INY A
COGGS Y /N A
S,
S
AvE O no I\ ams

Motion #1211 Page 2




Senator Darling

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION -- GENERAL SCHOOL AIDS

Debt Levy Limit for Calculation of Partial School Revenues

Motion:

Move to limit the amount of referenda-approved school district debt levy included in the
definition of partial school revenues, beginning in 2001-02, to the lesser of the actual referenda-
approved debt levy or $460 million. Delete $20 million GPR in 2001-02 and $40 million GPR in
2002-03 from general school aids to adjust two-thirds funding of partial school revenues.

Note:

" Under current law, revenues needed by a school district for the payment of general obligation
debt service approved by a referendum is not subject to revenue limits. In 2000-01, the referenda-
approved school district debt levy is estimated at 5460 million. The debt levy is projected to be
$490 million in 2001-02 and $520 million in 2002-03. Under this motion, partial school revenues
would be reduced by $30 million in 2001-02 and $60 million in 2002-03 as compared to the base
and the bill. The amount of state funding needed to maintain two-thirds funding would be reduced
by $20 million GPR in 2001-02 and $40 million GPR in 2002-03, with a corresponding increase in
the statewide school property tax levy in each year.

[Change to Base: -$60,000,000 GPR]
[Change 1o Bill: -$60,000,000 GPR]

Motion #852



=
o
R

BURKE Yy MU A
DECKER v WA
MOORE Y ﬁfj A
SHIBILSKI Y % A
PLACHE y N A
WIRCH v M oA
| DARLING 5?’3 HOA
WELCH NN A
/| GARD (N A
KAUFERT Ny NOA
ALBERS {% N A
DUFF AN A
WARD v A A
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER y /M A
COGGS v WA
N
AYE_"]_NO L ABS__—




Senator Darling

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION -- GENERAL SCHOOL AIDS

Payment of General School Aids

Motion:

Move to increase the amount of equalization aids paid on the 4™ Monday in July of each year
from $75 million to $175 million, beginning with aid paid in the 2002-03 school year.

Note:

Equalization aid is currently distributed to school districts according to the following
statutory payment schedule: 15% on the third Monday in September; 25% on the first Monday in_

December; 25% on the fourth Monday in March; and 35% on the third Monday in June. A

school district may also request to receive payments equal to 10% of its total aid entitlement each
month from September to June, at the cost of compensating interest payments to the state. The
state pays $75 million of equalization aid on a delayed basis, with school districts receiving these
monies on the fourth Monday in July of the following school year.

Under this motion, general fund expenditures in 2002-03 would be reduced by $100
million compared to base as a result of the payment delay. Equalization aid eligibility for school
districts would not be affected.

[Change to Base: -$100,000,000 GPR]
[Change to Bill: -$100,000,000 GPR]

Motion #868



MO#

BURKE Y N A
DECKER y A A
MOORE Y N A
SHIBILSKI Y ;ﬁ; A
PLACHE y N A
WIRCH Y % A
 DARLING NGO A
" WELCH g}é N A
7. GARD & N A
KAUFERT Y MNF A
ALBERS N* N A
DUFF ¥ N A
WARD Y Q“”f A
HUEBSCH Y /N A
HUBER Yy A A
COGGS Y Nn A

T
e
>
w
743

|
AYE _¥2 NO

el




PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

General School Aids

Base Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title
4 Special Adjustment Aid
5

Clarify Treatment of Computer Aid for Equalization Aid Purposes

MO#
}/N“

BURKE Y NA

“DECKER Ny N A
MOORE Ny oNA

. SHIBILSKI X, N A
PLACHE % NoA
WIRCH YooOoON A
DARLING X N A
WELCH i ONA
[GARD ¥r O NA
'KAUFERT N A
ALBERS Y N A
DUFF g NA
WARD A N A
HUEBSCH M ON A
HUBER AN A
COGGS 5§ NOA

Hia

AYE /12 Nno{ / aBS






